information first using financial records, then work through the remainder

of the sections and schedules other than the rate design, Schedule VI,

to calculate the utility's changes to its historical test year in Column E.

Column G provides the workpaper source for amounts in Columns E & F.

Schedule 1-2 reports historical revenues collected and Schedules 1-3 and 1-4

report connection information.Use historical financial data and data

from recent annual reports (PUC Rpt.) to complete the schedules.

Please complete Schedule 11-3 prior to 1-2.

Insert and reference additional workpapers as necessary. For example, you
may wish to add schedules that apply to unique situations in your utility.

The schedules are based on NARUC chart of accounts and include sub-accounts
as necessary for detail needed to determine reasonable and necessary
expenditures.

9/17/15 Page 5

85

SCHEDULE I-1 REV REQUIREMENT

UTILITY NAME: Nitsch & Son Utility Company, Inc.
SCHEDULES - CLASS B RATE/TARIFF CHANGE

I-1 REVENUE REQUIREMENT SUMMARY
Test Year End: 12/31/2015

C D E F=D+E G

q Historical

Test Year
K & M

Changes
Adjusted
Test Year

Line

No.

Acct.

No.
Account Name Reference/

Instructions
Volume related expenses:

1 610 Purchased water N/A N/A N/A Schedule 11-3
2 615 Power Expense-production only 17,982 1,057 19,039 Schedule 11-4

618 Other vo lume re lated expenses 64,388 (64,388) Schedu le 11-3 (a)
tota l vo lume re lated exp. 82,370 (03,331) Add L ines 1 -3

Non-volume related expenses:

5 601-1 Employee labor 33,757 8,057 41,814 Schedule 11-6, Line 1
6 620 Materials 9,106 - 9,106 Schedule 11-7
7 631-636 Contract work 4,395 - 4,395 Schedule 11-8
8 650 Transportation expenses 9,174 - 9,174 Schedule 11-9
9 664 Other p lant maintenance 16,246 - 16,246 Schedule 11-10

I ota! non-vo lume re lated exp. 72,6/1 S,W7 Add L ines 5 -9

Admin. & general expenses:
11 601-2 Office salaries 28,421 - 28,421 Schedule 11-6, line 2
12 601-3 Mgmt. salaries 28,481 11,520 40,000 Schedule 11-6, line 3
13 604 Employee pensions & benefits 28,393 4,615 33,007 Schedule II-11
14 615 Purchased power-Office only N/A - N/A Schedule 11-4
15 670 Bad debt expense 330 - 330 Schedule II-12
16 676 Office services & rentals N/A N/A N/A Schedule I1-13
17 677 Office supplies & expenses 20,915 - 20,915 Schedule 11-14
18 678 Professional services 23,519 (6,932) 16,587 Schedule II-15
19 684 Insurance 10,300 737 11,038 Schedule 11-16
20 666 Regulatory ( rate case) expense 6,932 (6,932) - Schedule II-17
21 667 Regulatory expense (other) N/A

-
- N/A Schedule II-18

675 M isce llaneous expenses 77M - 7,182 Schedu le 11- 19
ota admin. genera l expense 5, tnes

tota l operat ing Expenses T253 Lines 4 + 1 0 + 23

25 403 Depreciation 24,187 - 24,187 Sch 111-3, Col E, Line 50
26 408 Taxes Other than Income 16,787 1,715 18,502 Sch IV(b), Line 8

409/ 10
-

Income Tax Expense Schedu le V , tne
IOIALEXPENSES 350,494_ ---77,77---T=

29 TOTAL HISTORIC REVENUE 289,546 Sch 1-2, Line 6

30 HISTORICAL TEST YEAR RETURN (60,948) Line 30 less Line 29
31 REQUESTED RETURN 43,486 Schedule 111-1, Line 3

32 TOTAL REVENUE REQUIREMENT 356,401 Line 30 plus Line 34

33
REQUESTED ANNUAL REVENUE
INCREASE (to notice) 66,855 Line 32 less Line 29

34 PERCENTAGE INCREASE 18.76%
Line 36 divided by Line
33

35 LESS: OTHER REVENUES -
Sch. 11-3(b), Col. D,
Line 8

Revenue or Rate Design to VI, l ine 1) 356,401 L ine 33 minus L ine 35

9/17/15 Page 6

86

SCHEDULE 1-2 REVENUES

[…]

measurable changes to the test year expenses. Provide copies of

source documents, such as increased utility bill notices, to verify

the applicant's proposed known and measurable changes.

Show calculations and explanations for all known and measurable

changes on all schedules, where applicable. Attach extra

workpapers if needed.

Working through Schedules 11-4 through II-19, complete each and

transfer test year amounts to column G of Schedule I-1.

Depreciation expense, other taxes, FIT and return will be

determined using later schedules. Wait until those schedules are

complete, and then transfer the amounts to Schedule I-1.

Insert and reference additional workpapers as necessary. For

example, the applicant may use additional schedules that

address unique aspects of the utility.

9 17 15 Page 10

92

SCHEDULE 11-1 PRODUCTION

UTILITY NAME: Nitsch & Son Utility Company, Inc.
SCHEDULES - CLASS B RATE/TARIFF CHANGE

11-1(a) AND 11-1(b) - HISTORICAL OF WATER PRODUCTION
FOR TEST YEAR ENDED: 12/31/2015

SCHEDULE 11-1(a): WATER PRODUCTION:
(COMPANIES WITH METERED RATE CUSTOMERS)

Line Water Production A B C= A+B D

No. (1,000 Gallons)
Test K& M Adjusted Reference

Year Changes Test Year

I Total water pumped 73,793,000 - 73,793,000 PUC Annual Report

2 Total water purchased - - - PUC Annual Report

3 Total water produced 73,793,000 - 73,793,000 L i n e ! + line 2

4 Total water sold 62,034,000 - 62,034,000 PUC Annual Report

5 Total accounted for non-revenue water* 5,256,000 - 5,256,000
Lines less 4 ess

6 Total unaccounted for water 6,503,000 - 6,503,000 5

Line 6 divided by7

Percentage 8.81% 8.81% Line 3

* Describe the tracking technique for calculating line 5 and provide the records reflecting the calculation.

Water used at Waste Water Treatment Plant

Known and measurable calculations and explanations:

SCHEDULE 11-1(b) WATER PRODUCTION

(COMPANIES WITH UNMETERED (FLAT) RATE CUSTOMERS)

A B C=A+B D

Line Test K& M Adjusted
Reference

No. Description Year Change Test Year

PUC report
1 Water Purchased ( 1,000 gallons)

N/A N/A Sch. D-1

PUC report
2 Water Pumped (1,000 gallons)

N/A N/A Sch. D-1

Lines 13 +
3

I
Total production ( 1,000 gallons)

[…]

* A large item is more than 10% of the test year account balance
and more than $1,000.

Year Amount

2013 $ 23,366.03

2014 $ 19,216.19

Test Year 2015 $ 17,981.92
K& M Change $ 1,056.77 (to 1-1, Cotunin E, Line 2)
Adjusted Test year $ 19,038.69 (to 1-t, Cotunu, F, Lne 2)

Explanation and calculations of known and measurable change:

See Inserted SCHEDULE 11-4 (a) PP ADJ.

II-4(b) Office related expenses (Electric used for production of water/sewer)
Line No. Account No. Account Name

14 615.2 Purchased Power (electric) Expense for office

Volume related expenses

List the amount spent on purchased power (electricity) for the last two record periods and actual

for the Test Year. Indicate the kinds of expenses included in this account by identifying all large

items. If the actual for the Test Year is higher than previous years, indicate the reason for the
increase:

Year Amount
2013 $ N/A

2014 $ N/A

a. Test Year 2015 $ N/A
b. K & M Change $ - (to [-I, Cotunin E, Line 14)

c. Adjusted Test year (a. + b.) $ N/A (to 1-t, Cotuinn F, Line 14)

Explanation and calculations of known and measurable change:

9 (7 15 Page 13

95

Nitsch & Son Utility Company, Inc.

Known and Measurable Changes to Utility Bills

Month Water Plant Sewer Plant Total

Jan-16 1,808.63 2,387.49 4,196.12

Feb-16 1,545.38 2,180.26 3,725.64

Mar-16 1,437.95 2,016.16 3,454.11
Apr-16 1,554.27 2,243.00 3,797.27

6,346.23 8,826.91 15,173.14
times 3 3.00 3.00 3.00

Annualized 19,038.69 26,480.73 45,519.42

Test Year 17,981.92 18,565.00 36,546.92

Adjustment 1,056.77 7,915.73 8,972.50

2015 test year amounts had credits from prior years

Annualized 2016 Jan-Apr will be a more accurate

estimate of the utility bills

Page 13 a

96

SCHEDULE 11-5 OTHER VOL EXP

UTILITY NAME: Nitsch & Son Utility Company, Inc.

SCHEDULES - CLASS B RATE/TARIFF CHANGE

11-5 OTHER RELATED VOLUME EXPENSES

FOR TEST YEAR ENDED: 12%31/2015

This page is supplemental information. It is required to complete Schedule I-1.

Line No. Account No. Account Name

3. 618 Other volume related expenses

Other volume related expenses

List the amount spent on other volume related expenses for the last two record